

OpenGov, Inc. 955 Charter Street Redwood City, CA 94063 United States

Contract Effective Date Contract End Date

2/1/2018 9/24/2021 Prepared By

Title **Email Address** Michael McRae Renewals Manager mmcrae@opengov.com

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

Customer Name Contact Name Phone

Email Address

City of Santa Fe, NM Adam Johnson 505-955-6530

akjohnson@ci.santa-fe.nm.us

Bill To Name Bill To Address

City of Santa Fe, NM 200 Lincoln Avenue Santa Fe, NM 87501

United States

ORDER DETAILS

This Addendum shall modify and supersede as indicated certain terms and provisions of the Software Agreement between the City of Santa Fe, NM (the "Customer") and OPENGOV, INC. ("OpenGov"), effective September 25, 2015 (the "Agreement"). The Customer and OpenGov have mutually agreed that the following modifications be made to the Agreement.

In consideration of the Customer adding the new Services identified as OpenGov Budget Builder to the Agreement, the Customer shall pay OpenGov, Inc. a prorated fee of \$30,383.87 for the period from February 1, 2018 until September 24, 2018. In consideration of the Customer also extending the Agreement for a period of thirty six (36) months, the Customer shall pay OpenGov, Inc. an annual fee of \$66,492.00 for each one (1) year period from September 25, 2018 until September 24, 2021. The Agreement shall continue until the Contract End Date specified above unless otherwise terminated under the OpenGov Budget Builder Warranty.

OpenGov, Inc. will void the outstanding fee of \$30,385.00 owed for the OpenGov Budget Builder solution for the period from February 1, 2017 until September 24, 2017 per the Addendum between the City of Santa Fe, NM and OpenGov, Inc. signed December 27, 2016.

OpenGov Budget Builder Warranty: This is a warranty that OpenGov Budget Builder will perform as described in the Budget Builder Administrator's Guide available online in the OpenGov Resource Center. If OpenGov breaches this warranty then OpenGov may either fix the Budget Builder solution or, if it cannot be fixed, the customer may terminate the Budget Builder solution as of the upcoming annual anniversary of the Agreement Effective Date and OpenGov will refund the remaining fees to the Customer.

This Addendum shall supersede the previous Addendum between the Customer and OpenGov, effective February 1, 2018.

This Addendum to the Agreement is entered into between OpenGov, Inc., with its principal place of business at 955 Charter Street Redwood City, CA 94063 ("OpenGov"), and the entity identified above ("Customer"), as of the Effective Date. This Addendum includes and incorporates the OpenGov Terms and Conditions attached as Appendix A to the original Agreement. By signing this Addendum, Customer acknowledges that it has reviewed, and agrees to be legally bound by, this Addendum.

Solution	Effective Date	End Date	Annual Fee	Total Price
OpenGov Budget Builder	2/1/2018	9/24/2018	\$46,992.00	\$30,383.87
OpenGov Reporting & Analysis	9/25/2018	9/24/2021	\$19,500.00	\$58,500.00
OpenGov Budget Builder	9/25/2018	9/24/2021	\$46,992.00	\$140,976.00

Grand Total

\$229,859.87

Customer will be billed according to the following billing schedule:

Billing Date	Amount Due		
February 1, 2018	\$30,383.87		
September 25, 2018	\$66,492.00		
September 25, 2019	\$66,492.00		
September 25, 2020	\$66,492.00		

SIGNATURE			
Customer: City of Santa Fe, NM		OpenGov, Inc.	
Signature	See attached Signature	Signature	
Name	Fago	Name	Les Choi
Title		Title	VP Finance
Date		Date	3/15/2018

OPENGOV, INC. ADDENDUM TO SOFTWARE AGREEMENT

SIGNATURE PAGE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the date set forth below.

CITY OF SANTA FE:
Ju-m A
JAVIER M. GONZALES, MAYOR
DATE: 3/7/18

ATTEST:

YOLANDAY. VIBIL, CITROLERK 10-15-18 Conto 2/20/18

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

KELLEY A. BRENNAN, CITY ATTORNEY

APPROVED:

ADAM K. JOHNSON, FINANCE DIRECTOR

Business Unit/Line Item: